Deputy Chairman / Executive Director

Salimi Bin Khairuddin

Executive Director / Chief Executive Officer

Haslinda Binti Hussein

Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.M. Tengku Saifan Rafhan Bin Tengku Putra

Independent Non-Executive Director

Zariner Binti Ismail

Independent Non-Executive Director

Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin

Chief Operating Officer

Datin Annie A/P V Sinniah Human Resource and Administration
Director

Vinthra A/P Vijayakumar

Chief Financial Officer

 Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for further details of our Directors and Key Senior

Management.

16
16

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT'D)

3.7 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders, their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after the IPO are as follows:

Name Nationality /

Country of
incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(2) No. of
Shares

%(2)

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Radiant Capital(3) Malaysia 183,600,050 45.90 - - 178,349,000 36.40 - -

Salimi Bin Khairuddin Malaysian - - 183,600,050 45.90(4) - - 178,349,000 36.40(4)

Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin Malaysian - - 183,600,050 45.90(4) - - 178,349,000  36.40(4)

Dato' Sharman Malaysian 88,399,950 22.10 40,000,000 10.00(5) 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000 9.99(5)

Datin Annie A/P V Sinniah Malaysian 40,000,000 10.00 88,399,950 22.10(6) 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000 9.99(6)

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 400,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 490,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Radiant Capital is held by Salimi Bin Khairuddin and Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin with equity interest of 61.00% and 39.00%, respectively.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholdings in Radiant Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse's shareholdings in our Company pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse's shareholdings in our Company pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

[…]

(iii) Private placement to selected investors

53,250,000 Issue Shares representing approximately 10.87% of our enlarged issued
share capital will be made available by way of private placement to selected investors.

21
21

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO

4.1.2 Offer for Sale

Concurrent with the Public Issue, the Offerors (who are also our Specified Shareholders, save for Datin Annie A/P V Sinniah who will not participate in
the Offer for Sale) will offer 44,700,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 9.12% of our enlarged issued share capital, at the IPO Price and will
be made available to selected investors by way of private placement. Details of our Offerors are as set out below:

Name / Address Position / Relationship

with our Group for the
past 3 years and up to
the LPD

Before the IPO(1) Offer for Sale After the IPO(2)

No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares Before
IPO(1)

(%)

After
IPO(2)

(%)

No. of Shares (%)

Dato' Sharman /

No. 14, Jalan TR 7/1
Tropicana Golf &
Country Resort
47410 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Promoter, substantial
shareholder and Deputy
Chairman / Executive
Director

88,399,950 22.10 39,448,950 9.86 8.05 48,951,000 9.99

Radiant Capital(3) /

23-2, Block H, Dataran
Prima
Jalan PJU 1/37
47301 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Promoter and substantial
shareholder

183,600,050 45.90 5,251,050 1.32 1.07 178,349,000 36.40

Total 272,000,000 68.00 44,700,000 11.18 9.12 227,300,000 46.39

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 400,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 490,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Radiant Capital is held by Salimi Bin Khairuddin and Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin with equity interest of 61.00% and 39.00%, respectively.

22

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT'D)

4.3 BASIS OF ARRIVING AT THE IPO PRICE

The IPO Price was determined after taking into consideration, amongst others, the following factors:

(i) our Group's financial performance and operating history, where we recorded an EPS of approximately RM0.015, computed based on our